Revised

BUILDING ADDRESS : 5416-26 LENA STREET, PHILADELPHIA PA 19144
PROJECT BUILDING:
SCOPE OF WORK:  PROPOSED NEW DEVELOPMENT EXISTING 3 STORY BUILDING: CHANGE OF USETO MULTI- SH1e-26 LENA
FAMILY & INTERIOR ALTERNATION: TOTAL OF 19 U
EXISTING STORAGE LOT AREA' GHANGE T AGCESSOR'Y PARKING FOR MULTLFAMILY
TOTAL 16 PARKING SPACES

ZONING DISTRICT 1-2 MEDIUM INDUSTRIAL

CONSULTANTS

EXISTING CMU WALL
OVERLAYS ALONG PROPERTY LINES - G ARGHITECT PG
N - . N 49°39100°
INCA Neighborhood Commercial Area Overlay District - Lower and Central Germantown N i 636.236.096
e iection Si L ¢ wide AleY v HSING@HYC-ARCH.COM
INIS Narcotics Injection Sites Overlay District kil . POBOX22.
N .- Nz 144 N NARBERTH AVE,
JEDO Eighth District Overlay District - 33 NARBERTH, PA 19072
541626 LENA |
PARKING LOT g
LOT AREA 15,0256 SF (AFTER LOT CONSOLIDATION) m _PROJECT ADDRESS
EXISTING STREET VIEW 5416-26 LENA STREET
BUILDING FOOTPRINT EXISTING +1-7,507.5 SF (49.96%) 50000 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19144
N 431400 W
ALLOWED OR REQUIRED PROPOSED PROJECT BUILDING. T |
5416.26 LENA
WMULTLFAMILY: 23 UNITS
use MULTLFAMILY NOT ALLOWED s
14-701-4 DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS
LOT DIMENSIONS ALLOWED OR REQUIRED PROPOSED INTERIOR RENOVATIONICONVERSION OF AN
19.96%
MAX. OCCUPIED AREA 100% ‘
EXISTING NO CHANGES TO MULTIUNIT RESIDENTIAL USE
o PROPOSED 19 RESIDENTIAL UNITS OWNER
HIN. FRONT YARD 0 EXISTING NO CHANGES
. s varo J— EXISTING NO cHANGES
o EXISTING CMU WALL
MIN. REAR YARD ¢lFUSED 3] EXISTING N CHANGES ALONG PROPERTY LINES - -
WAX HEIGHT 50 IF ABUTTING A RESIDENTIAL OR SP- - 49 HEIGHT -
PO DISTRICT, OTHERWISE NO LIMIT EXISTING NO CHANGES EXISTING STREET VIEW .
14802:3 REQURED PARKING | O]
ASPHALT PAVED B
RESIDENTIAL UNIT# 23 UNITS REQUIRED PROPOSED v PARKNGLOT | 1z
> (6656 SQFT) T - o}
1PER2 UNITS 4
MIN. BICYCLE PARKING SPACES 1PER 3 UNITS (GLASS 14)
'8 REQUIRED 8 PROVIDED

LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS

SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS
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GENERAL NOTES
1. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS "PARKING & LANDSCAPE PLAN" FOR MORE DETAILS
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SENERAL
THESE GENERAL NOTES SUPPLEMENT THE
CONTACT

THE PROJECT 3 TH THE
THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE SITE AND LOGAL CONDITIONS.

‘CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANGE WITH LOGAL BUILDING CODES, CODES OF APPLICABLE REGULATORY
AGENCIES, AND WITH PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS.

THE CONTRACTR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TRADES | COORDINATION AND CHEGKING ALL DIVENSIONS,  REPORT
R CLARIFICATION

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH LAWS. ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS, AND LAWFUL ORDERS OF ANY PUBLIC
AUTHORITY BEARING UPON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE VIORK.

'SUBJECT TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S ACCEPTANCE, UTILIZE DETAILS FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS WWHEN DETAILS FOR
‘CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT INDICATED FOR A SPECIFIC CONDITION.

DETAILS ON SHEETS TITLED “TYPICAL DETAILS' APPLY TO SITUATIONS OCCURRING ON THE PROJECT THAT ARE THE SAVE OR
SIMILAR TO THOSE SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED.  TYPICAL DETAILS ARE NOT NOTED AT EACH LOCATION AT WHICH THEY ARE
APPLICABLE.

WHERE NOT INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, SEE THE ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING, FIRE PROTEGTION, AND ANY OTHER DRAWINGS FOR:

ELEVATIONS AND SLOPES,
SIZE LOCATION,AND EXTENT OF CURGS, FLOOR DEPRESSIONS, AND TOPPING SLAS,
SIZE AND LOGKTION OF DRANS, TRENGHES, S INGS. AND WALL OPENINGS.
SEE TP E A LOCATION OF HONLOAD SEARING PARTITIONS,
CONGRETE AND STEEL FNISHES,
SIZE AND LOCATION OF SLEEVES AND HAN
TS EMBEODLD I THE STRUCTURE OR PENETRATING THE STRUGTURE,
GONNECTION OF ARCHITECTURAL CIVL MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL PLUVBIG, FIRE
R IT

ROT TYPICALLY DETALLED ON THE STRUGTURAL DRANMGS,
WATERPROOFING AND DAMP PROCFING,
SITE AND SUBGRADE DRAINAGE SYSTEMS AND DETALLS.

‘CONNECTIONS OF ALL TRADES TO THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE DESIGNED AND DETAILED BY THE CONTRACTOR. CONNEGTIONS
TO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW, RESPONSISILITY FOR THE
M AND ASSOCIATED COUNECTIONS SHALL REWAN THAT OF THE CONTRACTOR. ALL

s SHA
GPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS THROUGH STRUCTURAL FLEMENTS AN, ITEMS EMBZDOED N STRUGTURAL ELEMENTS THAT
ARE NOT INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BEFORE
IMPLEMENTING WORK.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS TO DETERMINE DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION.

NOT PLACE MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT ON UNFINISHED FLOORS OR ROOFS IN EXCESS OF 20 PSF NOR ON FINISHED FLOORS
‘OR ROOFS IN EXCESS OF THE INDICATED DESIGN LIVE LOADS. AVOID IMPACT LOADING.

THE STRUCTURE WAS DESIGNED FOR THE IN-SERVICE CONDITIONS ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE
METHODS, PROCEDURES, AND SEQUENCES OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL HEGESSARY PRECAUTIONS
TO MAINTAIN AND ENSURE

DRAVINGS DO NOT INDICATE TEMPORARY REQUIREMENTS. NEED FOR TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING, TEMPORARY
SEVIATERIS, TEMPORARY EARTY 100, TENPORARY WATER CUTOFF. OF OTHER TEMPORARY MEASUTES iAY 52

'MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION.

GHAMFER ALL EXPOSED CORNERS WITH %-NCH, 45 DEGREE CHAIFERS.

THE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS 1S PROVIDED FOR REFERENGE ONLY. EXISTING
SHALL THE AL

ANY EXISTING FINISHES REMOVED OR DAIAGED TO ACCOMPLISH ANY STRUCTURAL IODIFICATIONS SHALL BE REINSTATED
RFTER RK, T

ANY STRUCTURAL STEEL OR REINFORCING BARS THAT HAVE BEEN CUT AND GROUND FLUSH WITH A CONCRETE SURFACE
SHALL BE FINISHED WITH EPOXY PAINT.

FACE OF AL NEW PERMANENT CONCRETE SURFACES CUT FROM EXISTING CONCRETE SHALL BE CLEANED WITH
FIGH PRESSURE WATER SPRAY. ALLOW SURFAGES 10 ORY THOROUGHLY. GOAT THE GONCRETE SURFAGES WiTH A BONONG

H WITH AN ACCEPTABLE PATCHING COMPOUND. AL EXPOSED RENFORCEMENT SHALL BE GROUND FLUSH
‘WITH THE NEW CONCRETE SURFACE.

WHERE EXISTING CONGRETE REINFORCEMENT IS TO BE REUSED IN-PLACE, THE CONCRETE SHALL BE REMOVED IN A MANNER
THAT MINIMIZES DAMAGE TO THE REINFORCEMENT. DAMAGED REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE REPLACED BY A METHOD
ACCEPTABLE TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

WHERE NEW CONCRETE IS TO BE CAST AGAINST EXISTING CONCRETE, THE CONTACT SURFACE SHALL BE ROUGHENED AND
GLEANED WITH A HIGH-PRESSURE WATER SPRAY. ALLOW TO DRY THOROUGHLY BEFORE APPLICATION OF EPOXY BONDING
ANY NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL RENIFORCEMENT BEAMS ADIACENT TO NEW SLAB OPENNGS SHALL BE FULLY NSTALLED
BEFORE THE OPENINGS ARE CUT

BEFORE GUTTING OPENINGS IN ENTIRE SLAB SPANS, ALL ADJACENT SPANS SHALL BE SHORED TEMPORARILY OR AS INDICATED.

ANY EXISTING VALL GPEINGS TO SE NFLLED SHALL B RENFORGED WITH BARS TO NATGH THOSE IN THE ADIACENT
OR THOSE BARS SHALL

BEFORE CUTTING OPENINGS IN EXISTING WALLS, ANY ADJACENT IN-FILL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED AND THE IN-FILL
CHAVE 2801

SAWCUTS FOR NEW WALL OPENINGS SHALL NOT EXTEND PAST THE REQUIRED DIVMENSIONS FOR THE OPENING, CORE DRILL THE.
'GORNERS AND EXTEND SAW CUTS INTO THE CORED AREAS AND NOT BEYOND IT. CHIP OUT THE REMAINDER AT THE CORNERS
TO ACHIEVE A CLEAN 90 DEGREE CORNER,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT COORDINATED SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL BEFORE
CUTTING O ERECTION OF ANY NEW STRUGTURAL STEEL.

VERIFY AGCESSIBIITY TO THE BUILDING AND MAXIMUM WORKABLE WEMBER LENGTHS BEFORE COMMENGING WITH
FABRIGATION. SUPPOSE THE NEW STRUCTURAL ELEUENTS CAN NOT BE SHIPPED AND NSTALLED AS CONTINUOUS MEWBERS.
IN_THAT GASE, ANY SPLICES SHALL CONSIST OF GOMPLETE PENETRATION WELDING OF THE FLANGES AND PARTIAL
PENETRATION WELDING OF THE WES OF THE NEW BEAI. THE CONTRA

LoGATIONS T ENGINEER

CTOR SHALL SUBMIT PROGSED SICE DETAILS AND

EMOVE AL LOADS FROM THE SLAB DIRECTLY ASOUE THE AREAS WHERE NEW STEEL SEAUS ARE T0 SE INSTALLED, PROVIDE
AND. STEEL SHALL BE IV
PLACE BEFORE ANY EXISTING SLABS ANDIOR SHORING REMOVAL.

PROVIDE NON-SHRINK GROUT AS REQUIRED FOR FULL BEARING OF THE EXISTING SLAB ON THE NEW BEAMS, UNLESS NOTED
.

REMOVE EXISTING FIREPROOFING LOCALLY AND CLEAN AREAS OF EXISTING STEEL TO BE WELDED. NSTALL NEW U.
APPROVED FIREPROOFIG MATERIAL Ol ALL EW STEEL AN ANY AREAS WHERE FIREPROGFING WAS REVIOVED R DAVAGED
DURING THE INSTALLATION OF THE WORK. NEW STEEL SHALL HAVE A FIRE RATING TO MATCH THE ADJACENT EXISTING STEEL,

TEMPORARY. MEASURES, DETERMINE THE MOST. SFFICIENT TENRORARY. SYSTEMS. AND_ CONSTRUCT THE
REQUIRED TEWPORARY SYSTENS. ALL TEPORARY SYSTEMS SHALL 3E DESIGNED B A LICENGED ENGINEER IN THE STATE IN
WHICH THE PROJECT IS LOGATED.

NFORUATION RELATED 10 EXISTNG SONOITIONS REPRESENTS KNOVLEDGE SASED PO FORMATION PROVIDED ¥ THE
OUNER. BUT WITHOUT AGOURACY GUARANTEE, IDITIONS THAT VARY FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE

75 T OWNIER'S REPRESENTATIVE. D6 NOT ORVIATE FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS VTHoUT
RITTEN DIREGTIONS FROVITHE OVNER S REPRESENTATI

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION WHILE PERFORMING WIORK. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY REINSTATE EXISTING FINISHES, FIREPROOFING, OR ITEMS REMOVED OR DAMAGED WHILE
PERFORMING WORK.

HE RELATIVETO OF THE FIRST FLOOR, WHICH IS

PROJECT ELEVATION 0-0',
DESIGN CRITERIA
ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM T0 THE MORE RESTRICTIVE OF THE FOLLOWNG CODES, THE MOST RECENT EDITIONS oF
HE STANDARDS ADOPTED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION AS REFERENCED THROUGHOUT THE STRUCTURAL
GENERAL NOTES, AND T1E FOLLOVING DESIGN CRITERA
BUILDING CODE:PA UCC - BASED ON 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING WATH LOCAL AMENDMENTS
BUILDING OGCUPANGY CATEGORY (IBG TABLE 16045): I
DESIGN DEAD LOADS: SELF-WWEIGHT OF WATERIALS AND SYSTEIfS
DESIGN LIVE LOADS (REDUCIBLE WHERE ALLOWED PER BUILDING CODE}:
FLOORS: 40PSF
STAIRS: a0psF
PITCHED ROOF: 20 PSF
ROOF DECK: 60 PSF
FLOORDECK: 60 PSF
DESIGN SNOW LOADS:
D SNOW LOAD, Pg: 25 PSF

SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR, Ce.
NO ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT OR PARAPETS: 0.3

LOAD INPORTANGE FACTOR, Is: 1.0
THERMAL FACTOR, Ct. 1.0
{OOF SNOW LOAD. PY=

SO DRI, 48 CALCULATED AT APPLICABLE ARERS

DESIGN WIND LOAD:
EATERRL LOAD RESISTANGE SYSTEM (BULoNG coDe)
BASIC WIND SPEED: 114 MILES PER H

IND IMPORTANGE FAGTOR, lw: 1.0

WIND EXPOSI
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT: +0.18,-0.18
‘COMPONENTS AND CLADDING: SEE TYPICAL DETAIL

DESiaN SElsuic LoADS

SHEMIC WFORTANGE FACTOR, e
NAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACGELERATION, Ss: 0.183
1APPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION, 51 0.048
SPECTRAL RESRONSE CORFFIGIENT Set
SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT 1. 0078
seisuic pEsio
ML ORCERESISTING SYSTEM:
BETAILED 708 SEIVIE RESETANCE
SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, Gs: 0.7

5 EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORGE (ASCE 7 SECTION 128)

NON-STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS: PER ASCE?, THE SEISWIC DESIGN CATEGORY OF 8

EXEUPTS SEISHIC DESIS REQUIREWENTS PO VECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL

TANCE FACTORS
. REFLR 70 RESPECTIVE DRAVINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADOITIONAL

INFORMATION.

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS.

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS ARE DEFINED AS THOSE PORTIONS OF THE DESIGN THAT ARE NOT SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF THE
PERIIT APPLICATION AND THAT ARE TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN A SPECIFIED PERIOD.

DEFERRAL OF ANY SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL HAVE THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, THE REGISTERED DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE SHALL LIST THE DEFERRED SUBMITTALS ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR
REVIEW BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN
RESPONSIBLE CHARGE N SAALL REVIEW THE AND FORARD THEW TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL T A ROTATION
WDICATING THAT SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL
CONFORMANCE 10 THE DESIGN OF THE BUILONG.

THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

ALL DEFERRED SUBMITTAL [TEIS ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY THE VENDOR AND SHALL BE DESIGNED BY AN ENGINEER LICENSED
IN THE STATE I WHICH THE PROJECT IS LOCATED.

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS INGLUDE:
WOOD STAIRS
METAL STAIRS

PIPE AND TUBE RAILINGS
PORTS FOR
FoR

HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR HVAC PIPING AND EQUIPHENT
HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTI
HANGERS AND SUPPORTS FOR PROCESS SYSTEMS.

AWINGS AT SELECTED
Nor mzmlrv ALL AREAS OR chDchs REQulRlNG TEMPORARY MEASURES, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S FESPONSBILTY To
CONFIRIA TEMPORARY MEASURES INDICATED N THE DRAVINGS, IDENTIFY OTHER AREAS OR CONDITONS REQURING EOUNDATIONS - GENERAL

FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON
PRESUMPTIVE LOAD-BEARING VALUES FROM TABLE 1806.2.

INCLUDED N THE BUILDING CODE SECTION 1806

ALL SUBGRADES AND EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE GEOTEGHNICAL ENGINEER BEFORE PLACING REINFORCING
AND CONCRETE, NOTIFY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER WHEN THE SUBGRADES AND EXCAVATIONS ARE READY F
INSPECTION.

ALL SUBGRADES SHALL BE PREPARED, AND ALL FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED AND MOISTURE-CONTROLLED AS SPECIFIED INTHE
T AND THE PROJECT

ALL SLAB-ON-GRADE AREAS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY A SOIL TESTING LABORATORY AND BE PROOF-ROLLED, ALL SOFT SPOTS.
ENGOUNTERED SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED TO FINISHED GRADE WITH APPROVED FILL MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED IN THE
‘GEGTECHNICAL REPORT AND THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.

AGAINST WATER, FROST OR ICE.

PLAGE BACKEIL BEHIND RETAWING WALLS AFTER GONGRETE OF MASONRY HAS ATTAIED FULL DESIGN STRENSTH. 8rUcE
RETARING WALLS UNTIL ATTACHED FLOORS AND I E COMPLETE AND HA
STRENGTI NO HEAYY EOUIPMENT SHALL S ALLOWED WITHIN A 11 1 SLOPE AS MERGURED FROMTHE BASE OF THE WAL

PROVIDE Fi

THE PROJECT THE DRAWINGS.
JOINTS NOT INDIGATED SHALL BE MADE AND LOGATED SO AS NOT TO IMPAIR THE STRENGTH AND APPEARANCE OF THE
STRUCTURE, HORIZONTAL JOINTS ARE NOT PERIAITTED IN CONCRETE EXCEPT WHERE THEY NORMALLY OCCUR OR VIMERE
INDICATED. VERTICAL JOINTS SHALL OCCUR ONLY AT LOCATIONS ACCEPTED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

ROUGHEN CONGRETE SURFACES OF CONSTRUGTION JOINTS TO 1/4' INCH AMPLITUDE AND CLEAN OF LAITANGE, FOREIGN
MATTER, AND LOOSE PARTICLES. LOCATE CONSTRUGTION JOINTS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, SUBIIT ALTERNATE JOINT
LOGATIONS OR JOINTS NOT SHOWN TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BEFORE PROCEEDING
\WITH THE WORK.

AT LOCATIONS WHERE CONCRETE IS CAST AGAINST EXISTING CONCRETE, ROUGHEN CONTACT SURFACES TO 1/4 INGH
AMPLITUDE AND GLEAN OF LAITANGE. FOREIGN MATTER, AND LOOSE PARTICLES.

AT LOGATIONS WHERE GONGRETE IS GAST AGAINST EXISTING NMASONRY, THOROUGHLY ROUGHEN CONTACT SURFACES BY
LIGHT SANDBLASTING OR OTHER SUITABLE MEANS AND CLEAN OF LATANCE, FOREIGN MATTER. AND LOOSE PARTICLES.

CONTROL JOINTS FOR SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE AS NOTED IN PLAN. OR, IF NOT NOTED, IN A SQUARE PATTERN AND BE NOT
NORE THAN 15 FEET ON CENTER, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. IF CONTROL JONTS ARE CUT, THEY SHALL BE CUT WITHIN 12
HOURS AFTER THE CONCRETE IS PLACED,

PITGH CONGRETE SLABS AS REQUIRED TO FLOOR DRAINS.  SLAB ON GRADE MINMUM THICKNESS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT
SLOPED 5LABS.

THE CONCRETE CONTRACTOR SHALL MecHANICAL DRAVINGS AND CONSULT WITH

OTHER CONTRACTORS FOR OPENINGS, SLEEVES, ANCHORS, HANGERS, INSERTS, SLAB DEPRESSIONS AND OTHER ITEUS

RELATED 10 THE CONCRETE WORK ANID SHALL ASSUME RESFONSISTY FOR THEIR ZROPER LOCATION.  NO CORIG OF
ROVAL BY THE

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL, MEGHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PROCESS AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR MISCELLANEOUS PADS.
FURNISH AND INSTALL AS REQUIRED,

MO STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SHALL B2 PLAGED UNTILTHE GONGRETE DESIGN WIXES THE CONCRETE PLAGEMENT PROCEDURE
THE Lo JCTION JOINTS AND THE SETTING OF REINFORCING STEEL IS REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGIEER AND ARCHITECT AS APPLIGKBLE.

NO ALUMINUM OF ANY TYPE SHALL BE ALLOWED IN THE CONCRETE, UNLESS COATED TO PREVENT ALUMINUN-CONCRETE
REACTION. THIS INGLUDES PUMPING THROUGH ALUMINUM PIPE.

FORMWORK, SHORING, AND RESHORING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH ACI 301 “SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUGTURAL

GONGRETE FOR BUILDINGS" AND ACI 347 RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR CONCRETE FORMWORK'. DESIGN AND DETALING OF
1ORING. PONSIBILITY OF CONTRACTOR. ALL

sHonNs AN RESHORING SYSTEMS SHALL BE CESISNED BY AN ENGINEER LICENSED i THE STATE W WhicH THE PROSECT 1S

NoT REMOVE FORMORK PRIOR TO CONGRETE SEIG SUFFICIENTLY CURED TO PREVENT DAMAGE BY FORMWORK
REwOUAL OR PR TAINING 751% OF THE

‘CONGRETE FILL THICKNESS SHOWN ON THE DRAVNGS IS THE MINIVUM THIKNESS. NO ALLOWANGES HAVE BEEN SHOWN FOR
ADDITIONAL GONCRETE REQUIRED TO COMPENSATE FOR FRANE, DECK, OR FORMWORK DEFLECTIONS TO MAINTAIN SURFACE
TOLERANCES SPECIFIED.

HEADED CONGRETE ANGHORS SHALL BE MANUFAGTURED BY NELSON STUD WELDING CO., LORAW, OHIO. OR OTHER
MANUFACTURER ACCEPTABLE TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, SEE DRAWINGS FOR DIAMETER AND NOWINAL LENGTH.
INSTALLATION AND TESTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. MATERIAL SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM A106.

DEFORMED BAR ANCHORS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY NELSON STUD WELDING CO. LORAN. OHIO, OR OTHER
MANUFACTURER ACCEPTABLE TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. INSTALLATION AND TESTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. MATERIAL SHALL GONFORM TO ASTM Ads

MECHANICALLY VIBRATE ALL CONGRETE WHEN PLACED, ENSURE FULL CONSOLIDATION OF CONCRETE AROUND REINFORCING
STEEL, POST-TENSIONING STEEL, DOWELS. ANCHOR BOLTS, DEFORMED BAR ANCHORS. HEADED CONGRETE ANCHORS, AND
OTHER SIMILAR ITEVS DURING CONCRETE PLACEMENT,

CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE AND CONGRETE TOPPING SLABS SHALL

WO SLAB CONSTRUGTION" AND ACl 30227 GUDE FOR CONGRETE SLABS THAT REGENE MOISTURE-SENSITIVE
FLOORIG. NATERALS' SLABS SHALL BE PLACED IN STRIP POURS. CONCRETE AGGREGATE MATERIALS SHALL BE
SUPRIGINTLY GRAGFD, AND GONGRETE SLABS.ON-GRADE SHALL BE CURED AS REGUIRED 10 MMIIZE THE POSSIBLITY OF
SLAB GURLING.

MOIST su FOR 7 DAYS MINIMUM, WATER FOG SPRAYS, PONDING, SATURATED
. OR MOISTURE BE USED. ACGEPTABLE.
TEST L BE MADE AND THE PROJECT
HAVE ATTANED FULL DESIGN SONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL
FASRIGATE AND PLACE RENORGING STEEL I ACGORDANCE WITH AG 315 "DETALS AND DETAILING OF CONGRETE
‘RUCTURAL CONC?

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER'S WIMEDIATELY IF THE SOIL
FROM ™HE

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT ALL TEMPORARY CASING, PROTECTION, SHORING, BRACING, DEWATERING,
AND UNDERPINNING NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE TEMPORARY SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY AN ENGINEER.
LICENSED IN THE STATE IN WHICH THE PROJECT IS LOCATED.

LOGATE AND PROTECT

REMOVE ABANDONED FOUNDATIONS AND UTILITIES THAT INTERFERE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED,

SHALL BE
SHALL BE WATERTIGHT.

SHALLOW FOUNDATIONS

ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL HAVING A MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY OF 1500 PSF AT A
MINIIUM DEPTH OF 38 INCHES BELOW FINISHED GRADE.

AL TO FROST SHALL BEAR AT, "

THE SLAB FOOTINGS AND THE LOWEST ADJAGENT GRADE VATHIN § FEET OF

EXTERIOR FOOTINGS.
cONCRETE

ALL CONGRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318 “BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORGED CONCRETE" AND
WITH ACI 301 "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUGTURAL CONGRETE FOR BUILDNGS".

CONCRETE B WITH THE P66 AND S AND DETAILNG

£
. susm.

‘CONCRETE PLACEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE ACCORDING TO ACI 301 “SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONGRETE
FOR BUILDINGS'.

[ 281

FOOTINGS: 3000 P
SoAm N GRADE. fano Pt
CONCRETE WALLS: 3000 PSI

ALL CONCRETE REQURING SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM
MIINUM 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4000 PSL.

RATIO OF 0,45 AND A

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWIE, RENFOTCING STEEL SHALL CONFORYTO ASTH AS15, GRADE 80. REIFORGING STEEL THAT WL
BE WELDED SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A705, GRADE

WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A104 AND SHALL BE PLAIN WIRE. SUPPLY IN FLAT SHEETS, ROLLS
SHALLNOT BE PERMITTED. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, LAPS OF WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWO.
WIRE MESHES,

‘SMOOTH STEEL DOWELS IN SLABS ON GRADE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36, ALL FIELD BENDING OF REINFORCING SHALL BE.
PERFORMED COLD. HEATING OF BARS SHALLNOT BE PERMITTED.

UILESS NOTED THERWISE, ‘CONTINUOUS' RENFOROEMENT SHALL HAVE A MNMIUM TENSION Ly OF cLAss " PER Acl
AT SPLICES AND SHALL HOOK A ouTuoLS
THROUGH COLUNNS. PR3, FOUNDATION CAPS. OR. DTHER INTERSEGTING ELENENTS, ALY nENFoncEME T
SPECIFED A CONTIUGUS SHALLBE LAP SPLICED WITH A GLASS " LAP SPLICETQ DOWELS NTHE !

T DEVELOR THE FULL YIELD STRENGTH OF THE CONTINIOUS REINFORGEMENT. FOR REGUIRED (AP SPLICE LENGTHS. STE
TPICAL bETAL

REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ACROSS JOINTS AND AROUND CORNERS, OR SPLICE BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
'AGCORDANGE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF ACI 315 OR ACI 315R. GORNER BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT AL WALL CORNERS,
EGUAL TO THE HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCEMENT.

DO NOT CUT OR WELD REINFORCING STEEL WITHOUT PRIOR ACCEPTANGE OF A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. WHEN WELDING IS
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, PROGEDURES SHALL BE IN WITH AWS D.4.

PROVIDE REBAR GHAIRS FOR REWNFORCING STEEL. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL LONGITUDINAL SUPPORT BARS AS REQUIRED TO
SUPPORT

PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES TO SUPPORT REINFORCEMENT AT POSITIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND DETALLS. PLASTIC
&

"NON-SHRINK GROUT

L GROUT AT COLUMN BASE PLATES, BEAM BEARING PLATES, AND EQUIPMENT BASE PLATES SHALL BE NON-METALLIC,
‘SHRINKAGE-RESISTANT GROUT CONFORMING TO ASTMI G 1107/C 1107M.

GROUT SHALL BE FACTORY-PACKAGED WITH NONMETALLIC AGGREGATE, NONCORROSIVE AND NONSTAINING, MIXED WITH
WATER TO CONSISTENCY SUITABLE FOR APPLICATION AND A 30-MINUTE WORKING TIE.

compLy Ten oR GROUTS.

NON-VETALLIC, SHRINKAGE-RESISTANT GROUT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS OF TWO TIMES
THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF THE SUPPORTING CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS, 5000 PSI MINIMUI.

ALL CONCRETE SUBJECT TO FREEZING AND THAWING SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM RATIO OF .62

ALL CONCRETE HALL HAVE RATIO OF 0.45.

CONCRETE SHALL HAVE, AT THE POINT O DELIVERY. A SLUMP OF 4 INCHES AS DETERMIED BY ASTM C14SG14M SLUVP
Act 0 HIGH-RANGE

‘CONGRETE SHALL HAVE BEEN PROPORTIONED TO A SLUMP OF 2 TO 4 IN. BEFORE THE ADMIXTURE IS ADDED AND A MAXIMUM
SLUMP OF 8 IN. AT THE POINT OF DELIVERY AFTER THE ADMIXTURE IS ADDED.

ADDITION OF WATER TO A CONCRETE BATCH WITH INSUFFICIENT SLUMP \WILL NOT BE PERMITTED, UNLESS THE SUPPLIER HAS
SPECIFICALLY WATHHELD WATER FROM THE BATCH AT THE PLANT. IN SUCH CASE. THE MIX DESIGN AND TRUCK TICKET MUST
‘GLERRLY STATE THE MAXIUM AMOUNT OF WATER THAT CAN BE ADDED TO THE GONGRETE BATCH ON SITE. IN NO CASE SHALL
THE MAXIMUM WATER.CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL RATIO BE EXCEEDED,

m TO FREEZING AND. BE AIR ENTRAINED TO RESULT IN A TOTAL AIR CONTENT
OF 6% 41 1.5%. AND.

'GOLD WEATHER CONCRETING SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANGE WITH ACI 308 “COLD WEATHER GONGRETING'. HOT WEATHER
‘CONGRETING SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANGE WITH ACI 305 'HOT WEATHER CONCRETING'.

L CONCRETE.

LESS A GREATER CONGRETE GOVER s REGUIRED FOR FITE RESISTANGE. THE MNNUM CONGRETE COVER FOR
‘CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE REI (ALL CONFORM T

SONCRETE GAST AGARST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH: I INCHES

NO. 5§ BAR AND SWALLER: 1-112INCHES
EXPOSED TO

SLAES WALLS, 10l
NO. 14 ANDNO. 1
o 1o Ap s smAqu S NevEs
'BEAMS. COLUI
PRUAHRY RENFORCENENT TIES, STIRRUPS, SPIRALS: 112 NGHES

GROUT SHALL BE INSTALLED AT COLUMN BASE PLATES, BEAI BEARING PLATES, AND
EQUIPMENT BASE PLATES PRIOR TO LOAD BEING APPLIED.

POSTANSTALLED ANCHORS
CONCRETE MECHANICAL ANCHORS SHALL BE WEDGE EXPANSION TYPE. MADE OF STEEL, HILTI KWK-8OLT T22 EXPANSION
NCHOR, HILTL INC. .

GONCRETE ADHESIVE ANCHORS SHALL BE HILTIHITAE 500 V3 ADHESIVE ANGHORAGE SYSTEMS AS NANUFACTURED BY HITL
e THERWISE.  THREADED RODS USED IN ADHESIVE

ANCHORAGE SYSTEMS BE ASTM AB15, GRADE 60 REINFORCING Al OIL, RUST, AND OTHEI
CATANCE FROM RG0S AND DOWELS BEFORE WSTALLATION. CONCRETE ADHESIVE ANcHoRs oK ED TN CLEAROOIS
SHALL BE HILTI HIT-HY 200-% LT, INC. (ICC ES ESR-3187).

MASONRY MECHANICAL ANCHORS TO BE INSTALLED IN GROUT-FILLED CONCRETE BLOCK SHALL BE WEDGE EXPANSION TYP:
MADE OF STEEL, HILTI KWIK-BOLT 3 EXPANSION ANCHOR, AS MANUFACTURED BY HILTI, INC. (ICC ES ESR-1385) OR APPROVED

MASONRY ADHESIVE ANGHORS T0 8% INSTALLED N GROUTFLLED CONGRETE BLOGK SHALL BE HLTLHITHY 70 AorHESNE

ADHESIE ANCHORAGE SYSTENS STALL MEET THE REGUIREVENTS O ASTM A15%, GRAGE 87. REINFORCRG BARS USED I
ACHESIVE ANGHORAGE SYSTEVS SHALL BE ASTM AS15, GRADE 60 REINFORCING BARS,  REMOVE GREASE L. RUST, AND
ND DOWELS BEF L

PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS FOR EXTERIOR USE OR WHEN EXPOSED TO WEATHER, PROVIDE GALVANIZED CARBON
'STEEL ANGHORS AT OTHER LOGATIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

IF_REINFORGEMENT IS ENCOUNTERED DURING DRILLING, ABANDON AND SHIFT THE HOLE LOCATION TO AVOID THE
REINFORGEMENT. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 2 ANCHOR DIAVETERS OR ICHEVER 1S LARGER, OF SOUND CONCRETE
BETWEEN THE DOWEL AND THE . FILL THE ‘GROUT. THE ENGINEER WLL
DETERMINE A 3 MAY NOT BE

LOCATE REINFORCEMENT AND CONFIRM FINAL ANGHOR LOCATIONS BEFORE FABRICATING PLATES, MEMBERS, OR OTHER
‘STEEL ASSEMBLIES ATTAGHED WITH MECHANICAL ANCHORS.

ALL POST-NSTALLED ANCHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
THE APPLICABLE

EMBEDDED ITENS N CONCRETE.

INSTALL ANCHOR RODS, ACCURATELY LOGATED TO ELL
OF AISC'S FOR STEEL

COMPLYING WITH 75

EMBEOUENTS (CONDUITS, PIPES, SLEEVES, £1C,) OF ANY WATERIAL NOT HARMFUL T CONGRETE, AND WITHIN LIMTATIONS
H APPROVAL OF ENGINEER, PROVIDED THEY ARE NOT
CONSIDERED 10 REPLACE T DISPLACKD CONGRETE STRUCTURALLY,

ANY ALUMINUM EMBEOMENTS IN STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SHALL BE COATED OR COVERED TO PREVENT ALUMINUM-CONCRETE
REACTION OR ELEGTROLYTIC AGTION BETWEEN ALUMINUM AND STEEL.

CONDUITS, PIPES, AND SLEEVES PASSING THROUGH A SLAB, WALL OR BEAM SHALL NOT IMPAIR SIGNIFICANTLY THE
CONSTRUCTION STRENGTH.

CONDUITS AND PIPES EMBEDDED WITHIN A SLAB, WAL, OR BEAM, OTHER THAN THOSE MERELY PASSING THROUGH, SHALL
SATISFY THE FOLLOWNG:

THEY SHALL NOT BE LARGER IN OUTSIDE DIMENSION THAN 1/3 THE OVERALL
THICKNESS OF SLAB, WAL, OR BEAM IN WHICH THEY ARE EMBEDDED:

THEY SHALLNOT B SPACED GLOSER THAN THREE (9 SAWETERS OF WIOTHS O
SHEY SHALLNOT MPAIR SGNIFICANTLY THE STRENGTH OF THE CONSTRUGTION.

NO ELECTRICAL CONDUIT SHALL BE PLACED ABOVE THE WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT IN SLABS ON GRADE.

NO LIQUID, GAS, OR VAPOR, EYCEPT WATER NOT EYCEEDING 90 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT NOR 50 PSI PRESSURE, SHALL BE
PLAGED IN STRENGTH.

I SOLID SLABS, PIPING, EXCEPT FOR RADIANT HEATING OR SNOW MELTING, SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN TOP AND BOTTOM
RENFORGEMENT.

'SPECIFIED CONCRETE COVER FOR PIPES, CONDUITS, AND FITTINGS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1-1/2 INCH FOR CONCRETE
EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER. NOR LESS THAN 34 INCH FOR CONGRETE NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WATH
THE GROUND.

REINFORCEMENT VTH AN AREA NOT LESS THAN 0.002 TIMES THE GROSS OF THE CONGRETE SECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AND
PLACED PERPENDICULAR TO THE PIPING.

PIPING AND CONDUIT SHALL BE SO FABRICATED AND INSTALLED THAT CUTTING. BENDING, OR DISPLACEMENT OF
LOGATION WILL NOT
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BC 17042 SPECIAL I

CTIONS AND TEST:

THE OWNER OR THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT. OTHER THAN THE CONTRACTOR, SHALL EMPLOY ONE OR MORE APPROVED
ASENCIES T0 PROVIDE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS DLRIG CONSTRUGTION ON THE TYPES OF WORK SPECIFIED N
SECTIONS NOTEI

1BG 1704.2:1 SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS:

ERIOR 10 THE START OF THE CONSTRUGTION, THE APPROVED AGENCIES SHALL PROVIDE WNITEN DOGUMENTATION T0 THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL DEMONSTRATING THE COl

L PEREORM THE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS ANO TE9TS U1

VANT WHERE THE DOCUMENTED EXPERIENCE OR TRAIING IS RELATED N COMPLEXITY T THE

AND MATERIAL QUALITIES,

GURLIFGATIONS SPECIFID IN CTHER SEGTIONS OF THIS GODE.
1704.2.4 REPORT REQUIREMENT:

APPROVED AGENCIES SHALL KEEP RECORDS OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS. < APPROVED AGENGY SHALL SUBMIT
REPORTS OF SPEGIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, AND TO THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL I
RESPONSIELE CHARGE. REPORTS SHALL INDICATE THAT WORK INSPECTED O TESTED WAS OF WAS NOT COMPLETED N
CONFORMANCE
SPPROVED. CONSTRUCTION DOGUMENTS, DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE
GONTRACTOT FOR CORRECTION, F THEY ARE NOT CORRECTED, THE DISGREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION
OF THE BUILONG OFFICIAL A

ISTERED DESION PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THAT PHASE OF THE
WORK. A_FIAL REPORT. DOCUMEITING. REQUIRED, SPEGIAL INSPECTIONS AND. TESTS. AND ‘CORREGTION OF AT
DISCREPANCIES NOTED I\ THE NSPETIONS OF TESTS, SHALL BE SUBMITIED AT A PORT INTIAE AGREED UPO PRIOR T0 THE
START OF WORK B

IEC 1704.25 SPECIAL INSPECTION OF FABRICATED ITEMS:

WHERE FABRICATION OF STRUCTURAL, LOADBEARIG OR LATERAL LOADRESISTRIG MEMBERS OR ASSENBLIES IS BENG
CONDUCTED Ot PREMISES OF A FABRICATOR'S SHOP, SPECIAL INSPECTIONS OF THE FABRICATED ITEMS SHALL BE
FERFORVED BURIG FABRICATION

15 DONE ON
seeonL

1704.251: FABRICATOR APPROVAL
SPECIAL

THE prewises oF
PROVAL SHALL BE BASED ON REVIEW OF THE FABRICATOR'S WRITTE!

mmmoN EROGEDURES AN GUALITY CONTROL MANUALS THAT PROVIDE A SAS1S ror
\WITH PERIODIC AUDITING OF WD

QUALY L N ORTHE !

CoMPLETK | THE SUBMIT A
‘COMPLIANCE TO THE OWNER OR THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED AGENT FOR SUBMITTAL TO THE
ERFORMED

INACGORDANGE WATH THE APPROVED CONSTRUGTION DOCUMENTS.

SEE PROJECT AND REFERENCED FREQUENCY OF TESTING.

REPORT REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND CORRECTION
O PREVIOUSLY NOTED DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE SUBMITTED.

THE SPEGIAL INSPEGTOR SHALL OBSERVE THE WORK ASSIGNED FOR CONFORMANGE TO THE APPROVED DESIGN DRAVINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS.

THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF WORK SHALL BE INSPECTED BY A SPECIAL INSPECTOR IN ACCORDANCE WWITH CHAPTER 17 OF THE
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE:

ETE
‘CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT
st

POST INSTALLED ANCHORS

(»@

Woop

PLYWOOD SHALL BE APA RATED SHEATHING, WITH AN EXTERIOR OR EXPOSURE 1 DURABILITY CLASSIFICATION AND SHALL
A O AND ROOF WITH THE FACE GRAI PERPENCICULAT T0
SUPPORTS, STAGGER JOINTS, PROVIDE PLY CLIPS AT IDSPAN OF AL LNSU PLYWOOD EDGES. AL NAILING SHALL
BECI I GUN NAILS ARE USED N LIEU OF COMMON WALS, REBUCE AL SEACIG 0 4 AT ECGE NALIG AN &
AT INTERMEDIATE NAILING.

PLYWOOD PROPERTIES AND ATTACHMENT:

RooF FLO0R SHEAR WAL
THICKNESS ro52 W aADG 3
‘SPANINDEX RATIO 1020 a4 200

EDGE NAILING 10D(148DIA) 10D (14EDIA) €D (131 DIA)
(COMMON NALLS) aeoc.  ATgoc.  ATEOC
INTERMEDIATE NAILING 10D (148 DIA) 10D (148DIA) 8D (131 DIA)
(COMMON NALLS) ATiZOC,  ATIFOS.  ATIZOC
MINIMUM NAIL

PENETRATION 1o 156 1
(NFRANING)

£ FIRST SHEET OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING ADIACENT AND PARALLEL T WALLS, PERINETER MEMBERS OR MEVBERS
IDENTIFIED AS CHORD, COLLECTOR OR DRAG MEMBERS (ON ONE OR BOTH SIDES AS APPLICABLE) SHALL BE FULL-WIDTH
‘SHEETS. ELSEWHERE MINIMUM SHEET WIDTH 21

SAWN FRAMING LUMBER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE GRADING RULES OF THE WESTERN WOOD
PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION OR THE WEST COAST LUMBER INSPECTIONS BUREAU. ALL SAWN LUMBER SHALL BE STAMPED WITH
THE GRADE MARK OF AN APPROVED GRADING AGENCY.

ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS, INCLUDING LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) AND PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (PSL), SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE LATEST, ZOTION OF APALTHE ENGINEERED WOOD ASSODIATION OR AN APPROVED. LQUVALENT
EVALUATION STANDARD N ACCORDANCE WITH AT D346 'S SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE
< OF CERTIMCATION LABEL INDIEATING COMPLIANCE Wit THE APPLICABLE APA OF 165
DESIGN

RTOAD. St B ISTALLED
REQUIREMENTS.

‘SAWN LUMBER PROPERTIES:

MEMBER USE FBPS)  FVPS)) sy FC(PSl)  SPECIES AND GRADE

JOISTS, BEAMS,

STS, LEDGERS

AND TOP PLATES

WITH THICKNESS

LEs:

EQUALTO & 1s0 178 1,600,000 1150 SOUTHERN PINE#2

BEANS 5 X5 AND

LARGER oo 165 1,400,000 950 SOUTHERN PINE #2

POSTS 5 X 5 AND

LARGER oo 165 1400000 1000 SOUTHERN PINE #2

sTUDS nso 175 1400000 1150 SOUTHERN PINE #2
LVLAND PSL PROPERTIES:
MEMBER USE FB(PS) FV(PS) E(PS)  FC(PSI) SPECIES/TYPE
JOISTS. BEAMS,
POSTS, LEDGERS, AND
TOP PLATES 4 THICK 200 290 2000000 2900 PSL(EG, WEYERHAEUSER PAPARALLAME)
BEAMS 5X5 AND LARGER 20 2% 2000000 2900 PSL(EG, WEYERHAEUSER PAPARALLAME)
POSTS 55 AND LARGER 290 290 2000000 2900 PSL(EG, WEYERHAEUSER PAPARALLAWE)
JoISTS, BEAMS,
POSTS. LEDGERS,
TOP PUATES £ Tk 2600 285 1900000 2900 LVL(EG. BOISE CASCADE VERSA-LAMIT)
BEAMS 5X5 AND LARGER w00 285 1900000 2900 LVL(EG. BOISE CASCADE VERSALLAME)
POSTS 5X5 AND LARGER 2600 285 1900000 2900 LVL(EG. BOISE CASCADE VERSA-LAMIE)
GLULAM PROPERTIES:

FB(PSI) FUPS)  FC(PSl  FT(PS)  E(PSI)

2400 265 650 1100 1800000

AT WOOD STUD WALLS, WOOD PLATE ANCHOR RODS SHALL BE 12" DIAMETER PLACED NOT TO EXCEED . UNLESS
NTED GTHERWISE, ANCHOR RODS SHALL BE PLACED AT ALL JAWBS, CORNERS, INTERSECTIONS, AND WALE Eivbe. Act

PLATES SHALL HAVE AMNINUM OF 2 ANGHOR RODS. ALL FOUNDATION PLATES OF SILLS AND SLEEPERS oN A
CONCRETE St WHIEH 13 1 DINECT CONTACT T SILL WHICH REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY
SRANDED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY.

L0IST HANGERS AND OTHER MSCELLANEGUS FRAMING ANCHORS SHALL BE.AS WANUFAGTURED BY SIVPSON COMPANY OR
C. APPROVAL. ALL NAIL HOLES IN JOIST HANGERS AND MISCELLANEOUS FRANING ANCHORS
SHALL 8 FILLED WITH KALS PER MANUFACTURERS PUBLISHED NAIL SZES.

DO NOT NOTCH OR DRILL JOISTS, BEAMS, OR Snoneer.
DOUBLE UP FLOOR VIDE 1 X 3 OR METAL N AT AL FLOOR JOISTS
PROVIDE 2 SOLID BLOCKING AT THE SUPPORT OF ALL ISTS, DOUBLE LP STUDS AT IS AN UNDER BEAMS 1y SEARING
WALLS. PROVIDE 2 X SOLID BLOCKING AT MIDHEIGHT OF BEARING STUD WALLS. ALL NAILING NOT NOTED SHALL BE
PCCOROING YO THBLE FAIKE (U8C) OF TABLE 330421 0)

PrioR ApPrOVAL OF

JOISTS SH ACURRENT.C.C. REPORT.

FoLLows:

WOOD | JOIST SIZES ARE PLANS. TYPICAL s ARE

EXAMPLE: 14" WOOD | JOIST 70/40136

14" INDICATES JOIST DEPTH
70INDICATES TOTAL LOAD (PLF)
40 INDICATES LIVE LOAD (PLF)

IND UPLIFT (PL

WIND UPLIFT)

ALLWOOD | JOISTS WITH

THAN 112 SHALL 0 2250 FEET.

LsusmT AND SEALED CALCULATIONS FOR ALL WOOD | JOISTS FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO

MANUFACTURE.

AL 150K BE ITIONAL 200 LB. POINT LOAD ANYWHERE ALONG THE SPAN.

ADDITIONAL WOOD | JOISTS WILL BE SUPPLIED AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT,
LVE LOAD DEFLECTIONS OF WOOD 1 10ISTS SHALL B LIMTED TO SPAN3S0 AT SIWPLE SPAN FLOOR MEMBERS, X SPAN360

‘CANTILEVER FLOOR MEMEERS, SPAN/240 AT SIMPLE SPAN ROOF MEMBERS AND 2X SPANI240 AT CANTILEVER ROOF
WOOD | JOISTS ARE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEM.

JOISTS SHALL

LC.C. REPORT.
BY JOIST FABRICATOR.
WOODISTEEL JOIST SIZES ARE AS INDICATED ON PLANS. TYPICAL CALLOUTS ARE AS FOLLOWS.
EXAMPLE: 24" WOODISTEEL JOIST 7040736

24° INDICATES JOIST DEPTH

T0INDICATES TOTAL LOAD (L)
40 INDICATES LIVE LOJ

N UpLET oL

WIND UPLIFT)

ALL WOOD/STEEL JOISTS SHALL BE CAMBERED TO A MAXIMUM RADIUS OF 2,500 FEET.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND SEALED CALCULATIONS FOR ALL WOOD/STEEL JOISTS FOR REVIEW PRIOR
TO MANUFACTURE.

ALLWOOD/STEEL JOISTS SHALL BE DITI

200 LB POINT LONG THE SPAN.

ADDITIONAL WOODISTEEL JOISTS WILL BE SUPPLIED AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.
LIVE LOAD DEFLECTIONS OF WOOD/STEEL JOISTS SHALL BE LIMITED TO SPAN/360 AT SIMPLE SPAN FLOOR MEMBERS. 2X
‘SPANII60 AT CANTILEVER FLOOR MEMBERS, SPAN240 AT SIMPLE SPAN ROOF MEMBERS AND 2X SPAN240 AT CANTILEVER
ROOF MEMBERS.

WOODISTEEL JOISTS ARE A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEM.

TYPICAL NAILING SCHEDULE (UN.O, INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE)
ABBREVIATIONS
DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS CONNECTION®
[ — tes et 1. BLOCKING BETWEEN CEILING JOISTS, RAFTERS | (3)8d COMMON; EACH END, TOENAIL:
Aoo ? a REDAR DEVELOPHENT LENG: OR TRUSSES TO TOP PLATE OR OTHER FRAMING | (3)10d BOX; EACH END, TOENAIL
RS ARG i FLooR oo STRUCTURALSTERY g REBAR 60 EGREE HbOK LeNom 2E o
% BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS OR TRUSS NOT AT | (253 COMMON. EACHEND, TOENAT
A Al TTUTE oF STEEL CONSTRUCTION | D RERAR |30 BEGREE HOOK LENGT THE WALL TOP PLATE,TO RAFTER OR TRUSS 2)164 COMMON. END NAIL
AkGH  ARGHMECT oR aRchECTURAL DocuENTs [ Ll LG LEQHORZONTAL L 1O IRUSS A : o
3. CEILING JOISTS TO TOP PLATE 3  TOENA
ASEE  ANERICAN SOCIETY OF CIIL ENGINEERS it (BN LEG VERTIAL
AST AMERIGAN SOCIETY FOR TESTNG Ao waTeRL{ L6 3 Sioe SR | 1(310d50X EACHEND TOENAL
RIS AMERICAN WELDNG SOCIETY v 1@ SDE 3 GG O TIOT ATCreD o PR L 760 COVMON_FACE NAT
WE AR & e - FTER LABS OVER PARTITIONS (G THRUSTY | (11104 BOX, FACE AL
o as pLATE I OIS AR T PARRTL L RAER e e P £ T T
SFre 333" S Foommic 'y ity el
o b 5. COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER (3)70d COMMON, FACE NAIL -
:,E’ES? EEEDZ'::GW u:( i EE‘I;ISSNA‘E e & RAFTER OR ROOF TRUSS T0 TOP PLATE HEoAR P ool A
PE  BOTTOM OF FLE eLevaTIon s MAUPACTURER . (3)16d BOX; FAGE NAIL 2001 Markot St Suite 2500
Skiss  Boriom or oike e ey (31160 BOX; FACE NAL Philadelphia, PA 19103
e
L BoTiomoRsTER: Mo WSCELUEous GO RAFTERS TO RIDGE VALLEY OR P 215-645-4437
©  cowrerecowm U MECHANICAL ELECTRIGAL AND PROCESS RAFTERS ORROOF RAFTER TO 2INCHRIDGE | (3)10d BOX; END NAIL
&
(2)10d COMMON: TOENAIL
Gies AUl o MASONRY OPENHG e O ok
So COumEre SO peneraanion T et METAL MANCEACTORERS A
i T STOD ToSTUD NOT AT BRACED VAT PAETS) MON 28 O C.
o Sm———— Nie NG GonTracT 100 BOK. 1570 EACENAIL STAMP
o0 calumn NG 5 STUD 70 STUD AND ABUTTING STUDS AT T COMMOT CPACENAT |
colc  ConcRere NEAR SIDE RTERSECTING WAL CORNERS (AT BRACED WALL | 184 60X 121 0.0 FAGE NAL
EaiTRcus NoT TOSCALE N
5 coupocrTE e oo /el oncenTeR T3, BUILT-UP READER (2" T0 7" FERDERT 63 COVMON, 16" O.C. EAGH EDGE
ROOF DECK | FORM N CENTER, eAcH way. S
DIAVETER OF REBAR oProsiTe 160 BOX. 12" 0.C. EACH EDGE, FACE
DOUBLE o
B BEsrchoon % RARSE connerenemire T CONTINGOUS FEAGER TO §T05 HoboomorTomT
o Eri e FllepiER wod 0% ToEAL
ol DIAMETER Per FEND: Pk cusleroor T2. TOP PLATE TO TOP PLATE i
B Dhuesio Al £O0NDS PR LINEAR FoOT
o DEAD LonD, B 2OUNDS PER SCUARE ICH T3, TOP PLATE 70 TOP PLATE, AT END JOINTS )76d COMMON OR (12)10d SOXEACH
oN DomN otk IO ED e e SIDE OF END JOINT, FACE NAIL
0P, DRILLED PIER o ‘OUNDS PER SQUARE FooT (MINIMUM 24" LAP SPLICE LENGTH
oS of EusSTEnY arv quary EACH SIDE OF END JOINT) 16d
A © o0 OPENMNG. T2 5OTTON PLATE T0 JOIST, RIV JOIST_BAND | COMMON, 16" 0.C. FAGE NAIL
few DAt oy o prety JOIST OR BLOCKING (NOT AT BRACED WALL 16 BOX, 12" 0.C. FACE NAIL
3 BEAlGeN ik R RERIFORCED OR RENFORCING PAl
L EECTH 5. BOTTOM PLATE TO JOIST, RIM JOIST BAND. 12760 COMMON, 16" O.C. FACE N
Wis  cmcoueNT & e poah NETTUTE JOIST OR BLOCKING AT BRACED WALL PANELS | (3)16d BOX, 16" O.C. FACE NAIL
E0S EDGE OF 5LAB EY SIMILAR 16. STUD 10 TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE ADDRESS
ke B B STEELormermre (4)10d BOX; TOENAIL
(2)16d COMMON, END NAIL
B ERHwAY Shee SPECIICRTION
st Bastis CARE Gi0d 80K E1D AL
EXP EXPANSION 58 STAMLESS STEEL T7. TOP OR BOTTOM FLATE TO STUD 5416-26 Lena St,
e e SR & ‘““ BoxENTNAL Philadelphia, PA 19144, USA
on FOUNDATION TEE TB_TOP PLATES, LAPS AT CORNERS AND phia, g
P o ShearwaLL INTERSECTIONS S04 50X FACE e
76, " BRAGE 10 EAGH STUD AND PLATE TACE AT
5 Hodtonn TEIHCHORD Y0P o soTTOM BHORD e
R 3 e 0.7 6" SHEATHING 70 EACH BEARING O, FACE NATC
S Do srep TRORE T Tonorcums O STt ooy
T RoSTeE TIBECK O OF DECK 377" 5 AND WIDER SHEATFING TO EACH T FACE AT
Ta N TG OF OF FOOTNG BEARING (3104 BOX. FACE L
VIELD STRES STERL TGRATNG  Tobor GRATNG - : T
o100 50X TORNAL
& SelRauce Thar it RIVT TOTST BAND JOTST OR BLOCKING To ToF 2
Qv GAvazeD e TOP OF PiLE ch PLATE SILL OR OTHER FRAMING BELOW 100 BOX.6' O.C, TOENAIL
& GRaoesen TR 708 G s ELevamon Si-+ & SUBFLOGR OF LESS 10 EAGH JOIT 1273 COMON PACE RAT |
HEA HEADED STUD ANCHOR T TOP OF STEEL (2)10d BOX. FACE NAIL
HoRz  HORIZOVTAL AL TOP OF WALL ELEVATION 757 SUBFLO0R 70 JOIST ORGIRDER
o TG -
oo e EACENAL |
e uw unoERARTERS LABORATORES 203 COMMON, 32" O.C. FACE NAIL AT
) wowENTOF B Do UNLESS NOTED O EAWIS . g
g WTERNATIONAL sUlonG cope o ULTRASONIC TESTRG. Z BILT-UP GIRDERS ANDBEANS, 2'LUMBER | TOP AND BOTIOM STAGGERED ON
50 INGIoE owmereR - oot a DENOTES VERIFY INFIELD 10d BOX, 247 0.C. FACE NAIL AT TOP
o N ron pol T AND BOTTOM STAGGERED ON
3 INTERIOR R VIELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT QRPOSITE SIDES.
Lt FooTN
Jont w it reeme (2)20D COMMON: ENDS AND AT EACH
SPLICE, FACE NAIL.
e - 1000 LS XSTRONG  EXIRASTRONG
o B SR smono (5)10d SOX, ENDS AND AT EACH DRAWN BY
i
. NuwgER (5 Ted COMWON, A JoIST o
28, LEDGER STRIP SUPPORTING JOISTS OR RAFTER, F/ Alex Bruno
RAFTERS (104 50X, A JOIST OR RAFTER,
BEAM HANGER SCHEDULE BEAM HANGER SCHEDULE e
/ 2)76d CONMON. END NAIL
MEMBER | CONNECTION | HANGER MEMBER | CONNECTION | HANGER 22, J0IST 10 BAND JOIST OR RIN JOIST e
TYPE TVPE 30, BRIDGING OR BLOCKING TO JOIST, RAFTER OR | (2)10d BOX; EACH END TOENAIL
— " Pl I IREEY "CONTRACTOR TO PICK ONE OF THE ATTACHMENTS LISTED.
oS B0 Ls2ET D i) WS
o [ED ) T T ISSUE DATE
IXI0 G LUSII0 ALV i)
o o T D 0310412026
o e L5 TR )
I} LINTEL SCHEDULE
I} 7 -
T i — WIDTH OF OPENING | STEELLINTEL  |MINBRG| REMARE
5 an LRI UPTO XIMOPNING | L 3064238 ¢
1. (FA) FACE MOUNT HANGER
2. (TH) TOP FLANGE HANGER SPTOLAIOPNNG [ 1 41298 v
3. ALLHANGERS & FAS
CUTDOOR ERVIRRONENES SHALL AV 0 L sa1nas v
GALAVANIZED COATING.
SITOSOMNNG | L 631208 3
MARK |  SHEATHING MATERIAL FASTENER | SPACING | CHORD | ANCHOR BOLT CLEAR SPANTIE/ STRIPTIE HOLDOWN ANCHOR (CON & CM
MATERIAL THICKNESS HOLDOWN ANCHOR ANCHOR / STEEL ANCHOR)
@ APA RATED WOOD 153 ONESIDE BLOCKED 10DNAILS @EDGE | ()26 | 12'DIA@I-4 | MSTCAOWITH 68-16D SINKER NAILS MSTCHOWITH $2-16D SINKER | HDUS-SDS2 5 WITH SB S/84WITH 12" MIN EMBED | S50
STRUCTUREPANEL EDGES 1 @FIED) NAILS THRUBOLT
i MSTCONITH 216D )
® 4PARATED WoOD 1 | ovspe | eocke [ omans ¢ @EnE | 06 | 3DA@IE | NSTCTWITH 16D SNKERNAILS CER HDUSSDS2 5 WITHSB IBQIVITH 12 MINEMBED / ¥0
STRUCTUREPANEL EDGES 17 @ AELD) EACHSTRAP NALS EACHSTRAP. THRUBOLT
- R Q) MSTCAWTTH 216D R n
4PARATED WoOD oxesE | pockm | imoNas y@GE | 66 | SDA@IE |NSTCOWITH I SNKERNAILS g HDULLSDS? WITH SB ISOVITH 12 MIN EMBED /10
STRUCTUREPANEL EDGES 17 @HED) EACHSTRAP NALSTACHSTRAP THRUBOLT
(DMSTCSIWITH 62-16D
® 4PARATEDWOOD 155 | pomsme | mockm | wowams rameE | 66 SSDIA@ILP | () MSTCAOWITH 68-16D SINKER NAILS. HDUIL-SDS2 5 WITHSB I30VTTH 12" MINEMBED /1°0
STRUCTURE PANEL EDGES 17 GELD) FACHSTRAP NAILS EACHSTRAP THRUBOLT
@ STEELFRAMEDSHERR | N NA NA NA | owa NA NA NA NA
WALL
o © s =
poi " 7 gt P i

it
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SHEETNOTES:

A TISTRUCTURAL REFERENCE ELEVATION = 0'0" (00,00
WHICH S THE TOP OF FINISHED SLAB ELEVATION FOR
LEVEL o3, VERIFY WITH CIVIL DRAWINGS. ALL
ELEVATION NOTED ON PLANS ARE WITH RESPECT TO
REFERENCE DATUM ELEVATION UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

B. THE ARCHITECT FURNISHES ALL ELEVATIONSAND
DIMENSIONS, RESOLVE ANY DISCRENCY
ARGATECT G ANY VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS
AND CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THIS DRAWINGS.

C. AL OPENINGS THROUGH FLOORS, WALLS OR ROOF

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
COORDINATE ADDITIONAL FRAMING REQUIREMENTS
OR REINFORCING WITH TYPICAL DET,

5. REFER TOARCHTECTURAL DRAWINGS AND
SPECFICATIONS FORALL FIRE ROOFING AND FIRE
RATING REQUIREMEN

£ EXETING CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE BASED UPON
INFORMATION FURNISHED BY THE OWNER, WHERE
'CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN NOTIFY
LEAKE ENGINEERING, LLC THROUGH ARCHITECT.
DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF EXISTING
ELEMENTS SHALL BE VERIFIED WHERE NECESSARY
FOR CONDITIONS TO NEW CONSTRUCTION,

P.A. DENOTES POST ABOVE.

& PROVIDE M. () 46 POST $PF STUD GRADE OR

BETTERUNDER EACHEND OF ALL HEADERSIBEAMS
. IN EXTERNAL

1 PROOR M. o POST 4pF STUD GRADE OR
BETTER UNDER EACH END OF ALL HEADERS/BEAMS
UN.O. IN INTERNAL WALLS.

J. PROVIDE MIN. 3-2x4 POST SPF STUD GRADE OR
BETTER UNDER EACH OF ALL HEADERS/BEAMS U.N.0.
INEXTERNAL WALLS,

K. ALLEXTERIOR PSLs SHOULD BE TREATED RALLAM
PLUSPSL.

Leake Engineering LLC
2001 Market St, Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-645-4437

STAMP

ADDRESS

5416-26 Lena St,
Philadelphia, PA 19144, USA

DRAWN BY

Alex Bruno

ISSUE DATE
03/04/2026

SHEET NUMBER

SO 1
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SHEETNOTES:

A TISTRUCTURAL REFERENCE ELEVATION = 00" (00.00)
WHICH 5 THE TOP OF FINISHED SLAB ELEVATION FOR
LEVEL o3, VERIFY WITH CIVIL DRAWINGS. ALL
ELEVATION NOTED ON PLANS ARE WITH RESPECT TO
REFERENCE DATUM ELEVATION UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

B, THE ARCHITECT FURNISHES ALL ELEVATIONS AND

DIMENSIONS, RESOLVE ANY DISCRENCY WITH
RCHITECT OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS
AND CONDITIONS SHOWN 8Y THIS DRAWINGS.

C. ALL OPENINGS THROUGH FLOORS, WALLS OR ROOF

°

om

H.

1

K

ARE NOT SHOWN ON PLANS, COORDINATE ALL
‘OPENING LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL,
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
COORDINATE ADDITIONAL FRAMING REQUIREMENTS
OR REINFORCING WITH TYPICAL DETAILS.
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL FIRE ROOFING AND FIRE
RATING REQUIREMENTS.
EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE BASED UPON
INFORMATION FURNISHED BY THE OWNER, WHERE
'CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN NOTIFY
LEAKE ENGINEERING, LLC THROUGH ARCHITECT.
DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF EXISTING
ELEMENTS SHALL BE VERIFIED WHERE NECESSARY
FOR CONDITIONS TO NEW CONSTRUCTION,
P.A DENOTES POST ABOVE,
PROVIDE MIN. (3) 246 POST SPF STUD GRADE OR
BETTER UNDER EACH END OF ALL HEADERS/BEAMS
U.N.O. IN EXTERNAL WALLS.
PROVIDE MIN. (3) 2x4 POST SPF STUD GRADE OR
BETTER UNDER EACH END OF ALL HEADERS/BEAMS
U.N.O. IN INTERNAL WALLS.
PROVIDE MIN. 3-2x; POST SPF STUD GRADE OR
BETTER UNDER EACH OF ALL HEADERS/BEAMS U.N.O.
INEXTERNAL WALLS.
ALL EXTERIOR PSLs SHOULD BE TREATED RALLAM
PLUSPSL.

Leake Engineering LLC
2001 Market St, Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-645-4437

STAMP

ADDRESS

5416-26 Lena St,
Philadelphia, PA 19144, USA

DRAWN BY
Alex Bruno

ISSUE DATE
03/04/2026

SHEET NUMBER

S0 2
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A TISTRUCTURAL REFERENCE ELEVATION = 0'0° 60.00')
WHICHIS THE TOP OF FINISHED SLAB ELEVATION FOR
LEVEL o3, VERIFY WITH CIVIL DRAWINGS. AL
ELEVATION NOTED ON PLANS ARE WITH RESPECT TO
REFERENCE DATUM ELEVATION UNLESS NOTED.
OTHERWISE.
THE ARCHITECT FURNISHES ALL ELEVATIONS an>
DIMENSIONS, RESOLVE ANY DISCREN
ARGHITECY G AN VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS
AND CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THIS DRAWINGS.
€. ALL OPENINGS THROUGH FLOORS, WALLS OR ROOF
RE NOT SHOWN ON PLANS, COORDINATE ALL
‘OPENING LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL,
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
COORDINATE ADDITIONAL FRAING REQUIREMENTS
‘OR REINFORCING WITH TYPICAL DET
5. REFER TO ARCHTECTURAL DAAVINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FORALL FRE ROOFING AND FIRE
RATING REQUIREM|
ERTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE BASED UPON
INFORMATION FURNISHED BY THE OWNER, WHERE
'CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN NOTIFY
LEAKE ENGINEERING, LLC THROUGH ARCHITECT.
DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF EXISTI
ELEMENTS SHALL BE VERIFED WHERE NECESSARY
FOR CONDITIONS TO NEW CONSTRUCTION.
P.A. DENOTES POST ABO!
G PROVIDE Mk () 46 POST SPF STUD GRAOE OR
BETTER UNDER EACHEND OF ALL HEADERS/BEAWS
UN.O. IN EXTERNAL WAL
H. PROVIDE MIN. (3) 214 POST $PF STUD GRADE OR
BETTER UNDER EACH END OF ALL HEADERS/BEAMS
UN.O. ININTERNAL WALLS.
- PROVIDEMIN. 3244 POST SPF STUD GRADE OR
BET
NOTERA WAL
K. ALLEXTERIOR PSLs SHOULD BE TREATED RALLAM
PLUSPSL.

B,

Leake Engineering LLC
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View of west facade from Lena St



View of west and south facades from Church Ln



Aerial view showing west and south facades



